

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

-----:
SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION :
CORPORATION, :

Plaintiff-Applicant, :

v. :

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT :
SECURITIES LLC, :

Defendant. :

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (BRL)
SIPA LIQUIDATION
(Substantively Consolidated)

-----:
In re: :

BERNARD L. MADOFF, :

Debtor. :

-----:
IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation :
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC, :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

EQUITY TRADING PORTFOLIO LIMITED :
et al., :

Defendants. :

Adv. Pro. No. 10-04457 (BRL)

No. 11-cv-07810 (JSR)

-----:
IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Liquidation :
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC, :

Plaintiff, :

v. :

OREADES SICAV REPRESENTED BY ITS :
LIQUIDATOR INTER INVESTISSEMENTS :
S.A., *et al.*, :

Defendants. :
-----:

Adv. Pro. No. 10-5120 (BRL)

No. 11-cv-07763 (JSR)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF THE
SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION
IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS'
MOTIONS TO WITHDRAW THE REFERENCE**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION CORPORATION
805 15th Street N.W., Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 371-8300
JOSEPHINE WANG
General Counsel
KEVIN H. BELL
Senior Associate General Counsel for Dispute Resolution
LAUREN T. ATTARD
Assistant General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE STANDARDS FOR WITHDRAWAL ARE NOT MET	5
A. Standards Governing Mandatory Withdrawal	5
B. Standards Governing Permissive Withdrawal	6
II. RECOVERY ACTIONS IN A SIPA PROCEEDING ARE TO BE CONDUCTED AS RECOVERY ACTIONS UNDER TITLE 11	6
A. Section 78eee(b)(4) and Removal to the Bankruptcy Court.....	7
B. Section 78fff(b) Supplies An Additional Basis for the Exercise of Jurisdiction	10
C. SIPA Vests The Trustee With The Same Powers And Title As A Title 11 Trustee	11
D. Section 78fff-2(c)(3) Permits The Trustee To Avoid Transfers Of Customer Property.....	13
III. MOVANTS RAISE NO ISSUE OF LAW OUTSIDE OF TITLE 11.....	14
A. Consideration of Only Well-Established Title 11 Law Is Required.....	15
B. Section 546(e) of the Bankruptcy Code Does Not Apply.....	16
C. Congress Affirmatively Intended to Extend the Court’s Jurisdiction to All Customer Property, Wherever Located	18
IV. <i>STERN</i> v. <i>MARSHALL</i> DOES NOT MANDATE WITHDRAWAL	19
V. SLUSA IS INAPPLICABLE.....	20

A.	There Is No Covered Class	21
B.	The Trustee Has Not Alleged Securities Fraud	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re Adelphi Institute, Inc.</i> , 112 B.R. 534 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	5, 6
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F.Supp.2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	20, 22
<i>In re Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. Aug. 16, 2011).....	14, 15
<i>Bevill, Bresler & Schulman Asset Mgt. Corp. v. Spencer Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 878 F.2d 742 (3d Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>In re Blinder, Robinson & Co.</i> , 135 B.R. 899 (D. Colo. 1992)	11
<i>Bondy v. Chemical Bank</i> , [1975-76 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶95,360 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	12, 13
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	18
<i>Enron Corp. v. Bear, Stearns Int'l Ltd. (In re Enron Corp.)</i> , 323 B.R. 857 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	17
<i>Exchange National Bank of Chicago v. Wyatt</i> , 517 F.2d 453 (2d Cir. 1975).....	7, 8, 11
<i>Executive Securities Corp. v. Doe</i> , 702 F.2d 406 (2d Cir. 1983).....	12
<i>In re Extended Stay</i> , 2011 WL 5532258 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2011)	20
<i>Ferris, Baker Watts, Inc., v. Stephenson (In re MJK Clearing, Inc.)</i> , 286 B.R. 109 (Bankr. D. Minn. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 2003 WL 1824937 (D. Minn. Apr. 07, 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 371 F.3d 397 (8 th Cir. 2004)	14
<i>In re Globo Comunicacoes e Participacoes S.A.</i> , 317 B.R. 235 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	19
<i>Gold v. Hyman</i> , [1974-75 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶95,043 (S.D.N.Y. 1975)	12
<i>Gredd v. Bear Stearns Sec. Corp. (In re Manhattan Fund)</i> , 359 B.R. 510 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> in part and <i>rev'd</i> in part, 397 B.R. 1 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	16-17
<i>Heller Ehrman LLP v. Arnold & Porter LLP (In re Heller Erhman LLP)</i> , 2011 WL 6179149 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	20
<i>Hill v. Spencer Sav. & Loan Ass'n (In re Bevill, Bresler & Schulman, Inc.)</i> , 83 B.R. 880 (D.N.J. 1988)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Horwitz v. Sheldon (In re Donald Sheldon & Co.)</i> , 148 B.R. 385 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	14
<i>In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.</i> , 922 F.2d 984 (2d Cir. 1990), <i>cert. den. sub nom.</i> , <i>Air Line Pilots Ass’n Intern., AFL-CIO v. Shugrue</i> , 502 U. S. 808 (1991).....	6
<i>Jackson v. Mishkin (In re Adler Coleman Clearing Corp.)</i> , 263 B.R. 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	11, 16
<i>In re Johns-Manville Corp.</i> , 63 B.R. 600 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	5, 6
<i>Klein v. Tabatchnick</i> , 418 F.Supp. 1368 (S.D.N.Y. 1976), <i>aff’d in part and rev’d in part</i> , 610 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979).....	12-13
<i>Kipperman v. Circle Trustee F.B.O. (In re Grafton Partners)</i> , 321 B.R. 527 (9th Cir. BAP 2005).....	17
<i>LaSala v. Bordier et Cie</i> , 519 F.3d 121 (3d Cir. 2008).....	21-22
<i>LaSala v. TSB Bank</i> , 514 F.Supp.2d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	22
<i>Lee v. Marsh & McLennan Co.</i> , 2007 WL 704033 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2007)	22
<i>In the Matter of Lewellyn</i> , 26 B.R. 246 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa 1982).....	12
<i>In re Lloyd Secs., Inc.</i> , 75 F.3d 853 (3d Cir. 1996)	11
<i>McCarthy v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. (In re El-Atari)</i> , 2011 WL 5828013, at *4-5 (E.D. Va. Nov. 18, 2011).....	20
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	20-21
<i>Mishkin v. Ensminger (In re Adler Coleman Clearing Corp.)</i> , 218 B.R. 689 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.1998).....	12
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , __ U.S. __, 130 S.Ct. 2869 (2010).....	18
<i>National Union Fire Insurance Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa. v. Camp</i> (<i>In re Government Securities Corp.</i>), 972 F.2d 328 (11th Cir. 1992), <i>cert. den.</i> , 507 U.S. 952 (1993).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>In re Orion Pictures Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 1095 (2d Cir. 1993), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 511 U. S. 1026 (1994).....	6
<i>Picard v. Katz</i> , ___ F. Supp. 2d. ___, 2012 WL 127397 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2012).....	18
<i>Picard v. Merkin (In re BLMIS)</i> , 2011 WL 3897970 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 31, 2011).....	16
<i>Redington v. Touche Ross & Co.</i> , 612 F.2d 68 (2d Cir. 1979).....	7
<i>Romano v. Kazacos</i> , 609 F.3d 512 (2d Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Samson v Blixseth (In re Blixseth)</i> 2011 WL 3274042 (Bankr. D. Mont. Aug. 1, 2011).....	20
<i>SEC v. Albert & Maguire Sec. Co.</i> , 378 F. Supp. 906 (E.D. Pa. 1974).....	11, 15
<i>SEC v. Albert & Maguire Sec. Co.</i> , 560 F.2d 569 (3d Cir. 1977).....	12
<i>SEC v. American Bd. of Trade, Inc.</i> , 830 F.2d 431 (2d Cir. 1987), <i>cert. den. sub nom., Economou v. SEC</i> , 485 U.S. 938 (1988).....	8
<i>SEC v. North American Planning Corp.</i> , [1975-76 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) ¶95,326 (S.D.N.Y. 1975).....	13
<i>Shugrue v. PBGC (In re Ionosphere Clubs, Inc.)</i> , 142 B.R. 645 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	6
<i>SIPC v. Ambassador Church Finance/Development Group, Inc.</i> , 788 F.2d 1208 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. den. sub nom.</i> , <i>Pine Street Baptist Church v. SIPC</i> , 479 U.S. 850 (1986).....	11
<i>SIPC v. BLMIS</i> , 424 B.R. 122 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2010), <i>aff'd</i> , 654 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>SIPC v. Christian-Paine & Co.</i> , 755 F.2d 359 (3d Cir. 1985).....	12
<i>SIPC v. S. J. Salmon</i> , 1973 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15606 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 1973).....	13
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2594 (2011).....	2, 4-5, 19-20
<i>Turner v. Davis Gillenwater & Lynch (In re Investment Bankers Inc.)</i> , 4 F.3d 1556 (10th Cir. 1993), <i>cert. den.</i> , 510 U.S. 1114 (1994).....	11
<i>Wider v. Wootton</i> , 907 F.2d 570 (5th Cir.1990).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Xpedior Creditor Trust v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA) Inc.</i> , 341 F.Supp.2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	22
<u>STATUTES AND RULES:</u>	
Securities Investor Protection Act (1970), 15 U.S.C. §	
78eee(b)(2).....	7
78fff(c)(1).....	7
78fff(c)(2).....	7
Securities Investor Protection Act, as amended, 15 U.S.C. §	
78bbb.....	15
78eee(b)(2)(A).....	19
78eee(b)(4).....	7-9
78eee(d).....	1
78fff(a).....	11
78fff(a)(1)(B).....	16
78fff(a)(4).....	12
78fff(b).....	1, 9, 10, 11, 15
78fff-1(a).....	11, 12
78fff-2(a)(3).....	12
78fff-2(c)(1).....	9, 18
78fff-2(c)(1)(A).....	13
78fff-2(c)(1)(B).....	13
78fff-2(c)(1)(C).....	13
78fff-2(c)(1)(D).....	13
78fff-2(c)(3).....	13, 18
78fff-3(a).....	9
78III(2).....	9
78III(4).....	9, 13, 14
United States Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §	
541.....	19
541(a)(1).....	18
544.....	4, 18
545.....	18
546(e).....	1, 4, 16-18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(cont.)

<u>STATUTES AND RULES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
United States Bankruptcy Code, 11 U.S.C. §	
547.....	11, 18
547(b).....	4
548.....	11, 15
548(a)(1)(A).....	4, 16
548(a)(1)(B).....	4, 18
548(b).....	18
550.....	16
550(a).....	4, 17
551.....	4
741(7).....	16
28 U.S.C. §	
157(b)(1).....	10-11
157(b)(2)(A).....	4, 10
157(b)(2)(E).....	4, 10
157(b)(2)(F).....	4, 10
157(b)(2)(H).....	4, 10
157(b)(2)(O).....	4, 10
157(d).....	2, 5, 6
1334(e)(1).....	19
1471(c).....	9
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act, 15 U.S.C. §	
77p(b)(1).....	2
77p(f)(2)(A)(i)(I).....	21
77p(f)(2)(C).....	21, 22
78bb(f).....	2
78bb(f)(5)(B)(i)(I).....	21, 22
78bb(f)(5)(D).....	21, 22
<u>OTHER STATUTORY PROVISIONS:</u>	
Pub. L. No. 95-283, 92 Stat. 249 (1978).....	7, 8
Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549 (1978).....	7, 9
Pub. L. No. 109-390, 120 Stat. 2692 (2006).....	17
H. R. Rep. No. 95-746 (1977).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(cont.)

<u>OTHER STATUTORY PROVISIONS:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
H.R. Rep. No. 97-420 (1982), <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 583	17
H. R. Rep. No. 109-648 (part 1) (2006), <i>reprinted in</i> 2006 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1585.....	17
S. Rep. No. 91-1218 (1970)	7
S. Rep. No. 95-763 (1978)	8
S. Rep. No. 95-989 (1978), <i>reprinted in</i> 1978 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5787	8-9
S. Rep. No. 105-182 (1998)	21
 <i>Hearings on H.R. 8331 Before the Subcommittee on Consumer Protection and Finance of the House Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce, 95th Cong. (1977).....</i>	
	7
 <u>PUBLICATIONS AND TREATISES:</u>	
Anthony Michael Sabino, <i>The Role of Bankruptcy Courts in Stockbrokerage Liquidations</i> , 16 Sec. Reg. L. J. 227 (Fall 1988)	8
1 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶12.14[3] (16th ed. 2011).....	12
3 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> ¶60.85 (14th ed. 1977)	12
